pleased to announce that all conditions precedent to the Share Subscription under the Share

Subscription Agreement have been fulfilled and the completion took place on 16 November

2015. Pursuant to the Share Subscription Agreement, an aggregate of 1,330,000,000

Subscription Shares have been allotted and issued to the Subscriber at the Subscription Price

of HK$0.36 per Subscription Share.

The Subscription Shares, representing approximately 26.23% of the issued share capital of

the Company as at the date of this announcement. The net proceeds from the Share

Subscription, after deducting related expenses of the Share Subscription, is approximately

HK$478,550,000. As disclosed in the Announcement, the Company intends to utilise the net

proceeds as general working capital of the Group and the investment in natural gas business

when opportunities arise.

The table below sets out the shareholding structures of the Company immediately before and

after the completion of the Share Subscription:

Immediately before the completion of
the Share Subscription

Immediately upon completion of
the Share Subscription

Number of Shares

Approximate %

of issued Shares Number of Shares

Approximate %

of issued Shares

Directors
Huang Yilin 70,000 0.01 70,000 0.01
Chan Shi Yin, Keith 1,200,000 0.03 1,200,000 0.02

Public Shareholders 3,739,020,000 99.96 3,739,020,000 73.74
Subscriber – – 1,330,000,000 26.23

Total 3,740,290,000 100.00 5,070,290,000 100.00

– 2 –

APPOINTMENT OF EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

Pursuant to the Share Subscription Agreement, the Subscriber is allowed to nominate

person(s) to be a director to the Board upon completion of the Share Subscription. On 3

August 2015, the Company received a written notice from the Subscriber for proposing the

resolution to elect Ms. Li Yali (“Ms. Li”) as an executive director of the Company. Such

resolution has been approved by the Shareholders on the annual general meeting of the

Company held on 26 August 2015 and the appointment of Ms. Li is effective upon the

completion of the Share Subscription. The board is pleased to announce that with effect from